(2) Does not include TL 18.466 (December 31, 2013 – 4.133 TL) of currency income accruals arising from derivative transactions.
(3)  Includes TL 2.876.246  TL (December 31, 2013 – TL 2.098.813 TL) FC indexed loans.
(4)  Does not include FC prepaid expenses amounting to TL 4.474 (December 31, 2013 – TL 2.338) as per BRSA’s Communique published in Official Gazzette no 26085 on 19 February  2006.
(5)  Other foreign currency includes TL 634.454   (December 31, 2013 – TL 777.077) of precious metal deposit account.
(6) Does not include currency expense accruals of derivative financial instruments kept in FC accounts amounting to TL 15.220 (December 31, 2013 – TL 1.245)
(7)  Does not have an effect on Net Off-Balance Sheet Position.

Finansbank 2014 Annual Report 109

6.	 Foreign currency sensitivity

The Bank is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currencies.

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and EUR. Other variables are assumed to be
unchanged.

Change in Currency
rate in %

Net Effect on Profit or Loss
(After Tax) Net Effect on Equity (*)

Net Effect on Profit or Loss
(After Tax) Net Effect on Equity (*)

Current Period Current Period Prior Period Prior Period
USD Doları %10 increase (58.152) (4.576) (10.039) (20.676)

%10 decrease 58.152 4.576 10.039 20.676
EURO %10 increase (43.436) 46 (6.911) (7.198)

%10 decrease 43.436 (46) 6.911 7.198

(*) Effect on Shareholders Equity include the effect of the change of exchange rates on the income statement.

VI.	 Explanations Related to Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk that would arise from the changes in interest rates depending on the Bank’s position is managed by the Asset/Liability
Committee of the Bank.

Interest rate sensitivity of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items is analyzed by top management in the Asset/Liability Committee
meetings held every month by taking the market developments into consideration.

The management of the Bank follows the interest rates in the market on a daily basis and revises interest rates of the Bank when

[…]

Other Accruals 41.340 44.237 27.734 41.583

Total 1.510.285 404.197 1.308.734 355.314

Finansbank 2014 Annual Report142

	 SECTION FIVE

III.	 EXPLANATIONS AND DISCLOSURES RELATED TO OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

1.	 Information related to off-balance sheet contingencies

1.1.	 Type and amount of irrevocable commitments

Current Period Prior Period

Credit Cards Limit Commitments 16.812.040 17.067.174

Commitment For Use Guaranteed Credit Allocation 8.537.065 5.424.755

Forward Asset Purchase Commitments 2.550.320 1.076.853

Payment Commitments for Cheques 2.420.299 2.060.004

Other Irrevocable Commitments 565.897 54.242

Credit Cards and Promotions in regards to Banking Services
Uyg. Taah.İliş Prom. Uyg. Taah

22.604 38.002

Tax and Fund Liabilities due to Export Commitments 7.626 6.988

Total 30.915.851 25.728.018

1.2.	 Type and amount of possible losses from off-balance sheet items

Specific provision is provided for the non-cash loans amounting to TL 47.736 (December 31, 2013 - TL 53.760) followed in the off-balance
sheet accounts that are not indemnified and liquidated yet.

1.3	 Final guarantees, provisional guarantees, sureties and similar transactions

Current Period Prior Period

Bank Loans 912.287 609.831

Letters of Credit 812.318 548.606

Other Guarantees 21.077 19.399

Total 1.745.682 1.177.836

1.4.	 Final guarantees, provisional guarantees, sureties and similar transactions

Current Period Prior Period

Provisional Letters of Guarantee 412.514 290.037

Final Letters of Guarantee 4.054.914 3.640.553

Advance Letters of Guarantee 201.394 191.920

Letters of Guarantee Given to Customs Offices 266.710 198.665

Other Letters of Guarantee 2.479.195 1.618.923

Total 7.414.727 5.940.098

2.	 Total amount of non-cash loans

  Current Period Prior Period

Non-Cash Loans granted for Obtaining Cash Loans 477.125 317.326

Less Than or Equal to One Year with Original Maturity 63.872 14.451

More Than One Year with Original Maturity 413.253 302.875

Other Non-Cash Loans 8.683.284 6.800.608

Total 9.160.409 7.117.934

Finansbank 2014 Annual Report 143

3.	 Information on risk concentration in sector terms in non-cash loans

  Current Period Prior Period

  TL % FC % TL % FC %

Agricultural 38.340 0,73 10.157 0,26 16.207 0,39 2.362 0,08

Farming and Raising Livestock 35.181 0,67 8.106 0,21 13.627 0,33 2.033 0,07

Forestry 746 0,01 - - 1.440 0,03 - -

Fishing 2.413 0,05 2.051 0,05 1.140 0,03 329 0,01

Manufacturing 977.016 18,74 1.987.079 50,63 882.213 21,15 1.523.356 52,02

Mining and Quarrying 27.120 0,52 - - 25.599 0,61 771 0,03

Production 692.665 13,28 1.557.967 39,70 554.277 13,29 1.213.207 41,43

Electricity, gas and water 257.231 4,93 429.112 10,93 302.337 7,25 309.378 10,56

Construction 1.274.329 24,44 550.172 14,02 932.925 22,37 369.150 12,61

Services 2.838.584 54,43 1.364.461 34,77 2.256.615 54,1 1.016.629 34,72

Wholesale and Retail Trade 1.663.568 31,90 699.396 17,82 1.289.108 30,91 504.487 17,23

Hotel, Food and Beverage
Services

54.015 1,04 60.312 1,54 36.356 0,87 13.353 0,46

Transportation&Communication 109.173 2,09 47.105 1,20 94.292 2,26 97.140 3,32

Financial Institutions 602.922 11,56 402.638 10,26 491.441 11,78 301.735 10,3

Real Estate and Renting Services 2.517 0,05 2.158 0,05 2.684 0,06 1.868 0,06

Self Employment Services 173.592 3,33 30.618 0,78 155.682 3,73 84.051 2,87

Educational Services 5.087 0,10 10 0,00 4.044 0,10 9 -

Health and Social Services 227.710 4,37 122.224 3,11 183.008 4,39 13.986 0,48

Other (*) 86.463 1,66 12.731 0,32 82.007 1,99 17.071 0,57

Total 5.214.732 100,00 3.924.600 100,00 4.169.967 100,00 2.928.568 100,00

(*)	 Does not include foreign currency balance of “Other Guarantees” amounting to TL 21.077  (December 31, 2013 - TL 19.399).

4.	 Information on non-cash loans classified in first and second groups (*)

I. Group II. Group

TL FC TL FC

Letters of Guarantee  5.059.147  2.145.703  119.260  42.881

Bills of Exchange and Acceptances  8.934  891.831  -  11.522

Letters of Credit  -  811.958  -  360

Endorsements  -  -  -  -

Purchase Guarantees for Securities Issued  -  -  -  -

Factoring Related Guarantees  -  -  -  -

Other Collaterals and Sureties  -  21.077  -  -

Non-cash Loans  5.068.081  3.870.569  119.260  54.763

(*) Does not include non-cash loans amounting to TL 47.736 , for which provision is provided, but which are not indemnified and not liquidated yet.

Finansbank 2014 Annual Report144

5.	 Information on derivative financial instruments

  Current Period Prior Period

Types of trading transactions

Foreign Currency Related Derivative Transactions (I) 91.902.213 67.480.400

Forward transactions(*) 7.651.472 7.677.470

Swap transactions 74.145.200 43.885.478

Futures transactions 39.340 42.982

Option transactions 10.066.201 15.874.470

Interest Related Derivative Transactions (II) 9.542.658 8.365.844

Forward rate transactions - -

Interest rate swap transactions 9.542.658 8.365.844

Interest option transactions - -

Futures interest transactions - -

Security option transactions - -

Other trading derivative transactions  (III) 417.402 341.488

A.Total Trading Derivative Transactions (I+II+III) 101.862.273 76.187.732

Types of hedging transactions

Fair value hedges 19.206.081 17.234.950

Cash flow hedges 10.785.127 6.770.693

Net investment hedges - -

B.Total Hedging Related Derivatives 29.991.208 24.005.643

Total Derivative Transactions (A+B) 131.853.481 100.193.375

 (*) This line also includes Forward Asset Purchase Commitments accounted for under Commitments.

As of December 31, 2014, breakdown of the Bank’s foreign currency forward and swap and interest rate swap transactions based on
currencies are disclosed below in their TL equivalents:

Forward
Buy()

Forward
Sell()

Swap
Buy(*)

Swap
Sell (*)

Option
Buy

Option
Sell

Future
Buy

Futures
Sell Other

Current Period

TL 1.824.574 1.193.287 20.666.332 28.477.283 1.502.096 1.608.873 448 448 -

USD 1.158.737 2.152.924 33.503.776 25.832.069 2.234.524 2.220.577 19.222 19.222 417.402

EURO 505.723 379.428 2.682.753 1.241.365 599.284 656.707 - - -